
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
 
 
 
 
Mon 21st February 
2011 
7.00pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
de
[...]
not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

21st February 2011 

7.00pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Kath Banks (Mayor) 
Anita Clayton  
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Jack Cookson 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Nigel Hicks 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
Diane Thomas 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Jo Musson, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive any exceptional announcements from the Mayor. 
(Regular communications and announcements will be 
considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Council on 
28th March). 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  

5. Leader's Announcements  To receive any exceptional announcements from the Leader 
on matters considered to be of significance to the Council. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

21st February 2011 
 

6. Executive Committee / 
Council - Referrals  

(Pages 1 - 36)  

Chief Executive 

To consider two referrals, the first from the Executive 
Committee on 1st February and the second from the Council 
meeting on 7th February which relate to financial decisions 
relevant to tonight’s business. 
 

• Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire 
District Councils – Annual Report and 
Recommendations for 2011/12 (Agreed to defer to this 
meeting at the meeting of the Executive Committee on 
1st February to allow adequate time for consultation 
between Group Leaders); and 

• Introduction of a Private Sector Home Support Service 
(Deferred at the meeting of the Council on 7th 
February to allow Officers the opportunity to provide 
definitive guidance on the funding of private sector 
users of the service and any potential impact on the 
Housing Revenue Account). 

 
(Decisions and reports attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

7. Adjournment  To adjourn the meeting to permit a meeting of the Executive 
Committee to be held to consider the setting of the Council 
Tax for 2011/12 and any associated financial items. 
  

[Meeting of Executive 
Committee] 

 

8. Fees and Charges 
Review 2011/12  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

On the resumption of the meeting, to receive and consider 
recommendations from the Executive Committee and to pass 
the appropriate resolutions in respect of the review of Fees 
and Charges 2011/12.  
 
(Executive Committee Report refers) 
 
(All Wards)  

9. Initial Estimates Report 
2011/12 - 2013/14  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

On the resumption of the meeting, to receive and consider 
recommendations from the Executive Committee and to pass 
the appropriate resolutions in respect of the Initial Estimates 
2011/12 – 2013/14.  
 
(Executive Committee Report refers) 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

21st February 2011 
 
 

10. Council Tax – Year 
ending 31st March 2012  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

On the resumption of the meeting, to receive and consider 
recommendations from the Executive Committee and to pass 
the appropriate resolutions fixing the Council Tax for the year 
ending 31st March 2012.  
 
(Executive Committee Report refers) 
 
(All Wards)  

11. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
  

12. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
  

(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated reports, or supplementary papers, 
should please contact Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  21st February 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00005949\IRPRecommendationsdecision0.DOC 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WORCESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILS - ANNUAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
2011-12  
 
The Committee considered the first report and recommendations that had been 
prepared by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) for the 
Worcestershire Districts. 
 
The IRP had recommended that the allowances available to members of the 
authority in 2011/12 should remain unchanged from the current levels of 
allowances. The only really significant change proposed was the removal of the 
allowance paid to Vice-Chairs. 
 
Officers notified the Committee that several minor inaccuracies had been 
identified within one section of the report and tabled an amended version of the 
Allowance Recommendations 2011/12. 
 
It was noted that the Group Leaders had not had the opportunity to discuss 
payment to Vice-Chairs and it was therefore agreed that any recommendation to 
Council should, at this stage, be in principle. To allow these discussions to take 
place it was further proposed that the recommendations be considered at the 
meeting of the Council on 21st February 2011. 
 
RECOMMENDED that, in principle 
 
1) the Basic Allowances for 2011/2012 remain unchanged from those 

recommended for 2010/11 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
2) the Special Responsibility Allowances for 2011/2012 remain 

unchanged from those recommended for 2010/11 in terms of sums 
paid, but that allowances be not paid to Vice-Chairs of Committees;  

 
3) travel and subsistence allowances for 2011/12 continue to be paid in 

accordance with the HMRC (Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs Office) 
mileage allowance;  

 
4) the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remains unchanged; and 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
5) these recommendations be considered at the 21st February budget-

setting meeting of the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  21st February 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00005949\IRPRecommendationsdecision0.DOC 

(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – not on the 
Forward Plan – and was considered at the meeting as such, with the approval of 
the Chair, in accordance with the Council’s constitutional rules and the powers 
vested in the Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being discussed by reason of special 
circumstances.  
 
In this case the special circumstances were that Members’ allowances needed to 
be approved in advance of the agreement of the budget for 2011/12 and the 
setting of the Council Tax.)  
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire 
District Councils 
 
Annual Report and Recommendations for 2011-12 
  
 

 
  
 
 
Redditch Borough Council  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 2010 

Page 3



 
 
  
 
 
Contents 
 

Page 

Recommendations to Council  
 
 

1 
 

Basic Allowance 2011/12 
 
 

2 

Special Responsibility Allowances 2011/12 
 
 

2 

Mileage and Expenses 2011/12 
 
 

3 

The Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

3 

Appendix 1  5 
 
 

 
  
 

 

 

  

Page 4



IRP Annual Report 2011-12  Redditch Borough Council 

1   

Recommendations 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel recommends to Redditch Borough 
Council the following: 
 

(i) That the Basic Allowance for 2011/2012 remains unchanged from 
those recommended for 2010/11 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
(ii) That the Special Responsibility Allowances for 2011/2012 remain 

unchanged from those recommended for 2010/11 in terms of 
sums paid, but that allowances are not paid to Vice-Chairmen of 
Committees;  

 
(iii) That travel and subsistence allowances for 2011/12 continue to be 

paid in accordance with the HMRC mileage allowance. 
 

(iv) That the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remains unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



IRP Annual Report 2011-12  Redditch Borough Council 

2   

Basic Allowance 2011/12 
 
Calculation of Basic Allowance 
 
This is based on: 
 

• The roles and responsibilities of Members; and 
• Their time commitments – including the total average number of hours 

worked per week on Council business.  
 

In calculating the recommended Basic Allowance, the Panel has previously used 
the average hourly earnings for the West Midlands from the Annual Survey of 
Hours and Earnings (ASHE) based on place of residence, produced by the Office 
for National Statistics. 
 
In 2009 the Panel reviewed the figure for weekly average hours and whilst this 
may be considered to be on the low side, is of the opinion that as a guide and a 
base figure it does produce allowances which are comparable to national figures 
for allowances for other similar authorities. The average Basic Allowance for shire 
districts taken from the 2008 IDEA survey of members’ allowances being £4,194 
compared to the Panel’s recommendation in its 2008 report of £4,200. Therefore, 
the Panel saw no reason to alter the basis of the calculation. 
 
The Panel acknowledges that many Councillors work for long hours on behalf of 
their communities, sometimes in excess of what might reasonably be expected.  
However, when arriving at the figure for the Basic Allowance we have applied a 
discount of 40% to recognise that an element of what Councillors do is public 
service. 
 
The Panel, in view of the severe wider economic situation, considers that its 
overriding duty is to arrive at recommendations that are fair and reasonable. The 
Panel must always be aware of its responsibility to command public confidence in 
its decisions. For this reason the Panel considers that there should be no 
increase in the basic allowance for 2011/12. 
 
[...]
ding that allowances continue to 
be paid for Vice-Chairmen of Committees. 
 
If there is a significant call on a Vice-Chairman then our view is that it is a matter 
for the Council whether they receive any payment.  For example, if a Chairman is 
unable to act for a period of time and the Vice-Chairman takes on their 
responsibilities, then the Chairman may consider foregoing a proportional 
element of their special responsibility allowance to pay the Vice-Chairman. 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council – the Panel considered the role of the Deputy 
Leader at Redditch very carefully.  Generally, we consider that the work of a 
Deputy Leader does not involve substantial additional responsibility to that of the 
role of a cabinet member and we considered recommending that the Special 
Responsibility Allowance is reduced to the same as that for a cabinet member.  
However, in the case of Redditch we are satisfied that the Deputy Leader has 
portfolio responsibilities and for this reason recommend that the Special 
Responsibility allowance continues.   We recognise that the formal position may 
be changing with the implementation of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act from May 2011.   
 
Group Leaders – the Panel noted the amounts currently set for leaders of the 
opposition and of the political groups.  The Panel was concerned at the payment 
of fixed fees.  We favour the approach of payments on a per head basis, which 
allows for any changes to Group membership during the year. 
 
Due to time constraints preventing detailed research into these payments, the 
Panel is not recommending changes to them in 2011-12.  However, we will 
review them in more detail during the forthcoming year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



IRP Annual Report 2011-12  Redditch Borough Council 

4   

Mileage and Expenses 2011/12 
 
The Panel notes that Redditch Borough Council currently uses the HMRC rate of  
40p per mile for payment of mileage for Councillors and recommends that this 

[...]
service to those eligible 
people who demonstrated the greatest need regardless of their tenure and 
continuing to ensure that the best outcomes were achieved from the available 
resources. The County Council were to fund a post to promote and develop the 
work of the Supporting People funded service. 
 
There was some discussion as to the current requirement to support the service 
through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the extent to which this could 
continue should the service move towards an increasingly private sector client 
base. Officers undertook to provide Councillor Chance with further information on 
the amount of HRA funding currently involved following the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) the Home Support Service be introduced to the Private Sector; and 
  
2) an emergency Home Support call out service be introduced to private 

sector customers. 
 
(Council agreed, at its meeting on 7th February, to defer this item to allow 
Officers the opportunity to provide definitive guidance on the funding of private 
sector users of the service and any potential impact on the Housing Revenue 
Account). 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE  
Committee  1st February 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00005949\PrivateHomeSupportServiceFinal0.doc/21.1.11jw 

INTRODUCTION OF A PRIVATE HOME SUPPORT SERVICE 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Brandon Clayton – 
Housing, Local Environment & 
Health 

Relevant Head of Service Liz Tompkin – Head of Housing 
Services 

Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to consider the introduction of the Council’s 

Home Support Service into the private sector. 
 
1.2 The Home Support Service’s primary function is to promote and 

encourage independence for older and vulnerable people to enable them 
to live in their own homes for as long as possible. 

 
1.3 By operating the Home Support Service within the Private Sector we will; 

be able to meet the conditions of the Supporting People funding, offer a 
Home Support Service to all residents of Redditch and provide private 
customers of the Lifeline service with the emergency Home Support call 
out service. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the Home Support Service be introduced to the Private Sector; 
  

2) an emergency Home Support call out service be introduced to 
private sector customers; 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Home Support Service was previously known as the Community 

Warden Service.  Currently the Service provides a visiting, liaison and 
advocacy service to older and vulnerable Council tenants to enable them 
to live independently in their own homes for as long as possible.  This 
includes welfare maximisation, social inclusion and health and welfare 
advice. 

 

Page 15



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE  
Committee  1st February 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\9\AI00005949\PrivateHomeSupportServiceFinal0.doc/21.1.11jw 

3.2 The Home Support Service works closely with Lifeline to provide an 
emergency Home Support to Council Tenants customers in an emergency 
24 hours a day 7 days a week. 

 
3.3 Currently the Home Support Service is provided to council tenants only 

and is partially funded through a contract with the County Council’s 
Supporting People service.  A condition of this funding is that we now 
make the service available to all who have a need for the service 
regardless of tenure. 

 
3.4 The Service is part funded through Supporting People arrangements on a 

gross contract basis.  If a customer meets all of the eligibility requirements 
they will have this service funded through the Supporting People contract. 
To qualify, customers have to be eligible for housing benefit and have a 
need for the service.  The arrangements have been expanded to reflect 
that the service must be available for all vulnerable people regardless of 
tenure.  For customers who own 

Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BUAQUGH COUnCL
=== 2

Council

;Nww.reddiichbc.gov.uk 21st February 2011

MlNUTES Present:

Councillor Kath Banks (Mayor), Councillor Anita Clayton (Deputy Mayor)
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier,

Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk, Greg Chance,

Brandon Clayton, Jack Cookson, Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy,

Adam Giriffin, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, Nigel Hicks, Roger Hill,

Gay Hopkins, Robin King, Wanda King, William Norton, Jinny Pearce,
Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, Debbie Taylor, Derek Taylor,

Diane Thomas and Graham Vickery

Also Present:

M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee)

Officers:

R Bamford, H Bennett, T Buckley, K Dicks, C Felton, J Godwin, S
Hanley, T Kristunas, A Marklew, P Mills, J Pickering, D Poole, S Skinner
and C Walker

Committee Services Officer:

| Westmore

96. WELCOME
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present.
97. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.
98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
99. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

As this was not an ordinary meeting of the Council there were not
the customary Mayor’s Announcements. However, the Mayor did

MAYOR, in the Chair



Council

21st February 2011

100.

101.

advise the Council of two forthcoming events at the Town Hall, a
concert by the Bel Canto Singers and an Older Person’s Forum
event.

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Leader’'s Announcements were considered under the following
headings:

Housing Services

The Leader reported that the Council’s Housing Service had been
awarded Customer Services Excellence Accreditation. The Leader
wished the Council’s congratulations to the staff within Housing
Services to be put on record.

Careers Fair
The Leader advised that a Careers Fair was to be held at NEW
College on 28th June. It was hoped that around 1,800 local children

of between 9 and 16 years of age would attend.

Tackling Health Inequalities

The Leader advised that the Primary Care Trust had announced an
investment of £50,000 into six areas of highest need. This one-off
payment was intended to help tackle health inequalities in areas
such as Winyates.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE / COUNCIL - REFERRALS

Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire District
Councils — Annual Report and Recommendations for 2011/12

The Council considered the recommendations of the Executive
Committee arising from the first report of the Joint Independent
Remuneration Panel (IRP) for the Worcestershire Districts.

The IRP had recommended that the allowances available to
members of the authority in 2011/12 should remain unchanged from
the current levels of allowances. In a departure from the previous
two years, it was proposed, in an amendment to the Executive
Committee recommendations, that the budget for the allowances
also be left unchanged.

Members debated the merits of continually holding down the levels
of allowances and the balance that needed to be struck between
financial prudence in times of austerity and the attraction and
recruitment of new Councillors in the longer term.



counc" 21st February 2011

RESOLVED that

1) the Basic Allowance budget figures for 2011/2012 remain
unchanged from those recommended for 2010/11 as set
out in Appendix 1 to the report;

2) the Special Responsibility Allowance budget figures for
2011/2012 remain unchanged from those recommended
for 2010/11;

however, all allowances continue to be paid to Members at
the current 2010/11 payment levels, without increase;
except that allowances be no longer paid to Vice-Chairs of
Committees, other than, as detailed in the report, to cover
any significant periods of absence of the Chair (any
dispute around this to be determined by Group Leaders);

3) travel and subsistence allowances for 2011/12 continue to
be paid in accordance with the HMRC (Her Majesty’s
Revenue & Customs Office) mileage allowance;

4) the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remain unchanged.

Introduction of a Private Sector Home Support Service

The Council received an update on the proposed introduction of a
Private Sector Home Support Service following the deferral of this
matter at the previous meeting of the Council.

Officers outlined the means by which the private sector element of
the Home Support Service would be funded and the extent of the
funding available. It was noted that an additional sum would be
made available from Supporting People funding to be held within
the General Fund for accounting purposes. There was no means, at
this stage, of obtaining an accurate estimate of the level of need for
this service within the private sector, although the principle of
supporting people in their own homes was accepted as being
beneficial.

RESOLVED that

1) the Home Support Service be introduced to the Private
Sector; and

2) an emergency Home Support call out service be
introduced to private sector customers.



Council

21st February 2011

102.

103.

104.

ADJOURNMENT
RESOLVED that

the meeting of the Council be adjourned to permit a meeting
of the Executive Committee to be held to consider the
setting of the Council Tax 2011/12 and other associated
financial matters.

(At this point - 7.31 p.m. - the meeting adjourned and reconvened at
8.40 p.m.)

[MEETING OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE]
FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2011/12

The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive
Committee on the Fees and Charges for 2011/12. Members were
generally in agreement with the proposals for Fees and Charges
although the possibility of Fees and Charges for 2012/13 being the
subject of an in-depth review by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee was discussed. Officers highlighted the fact that the
Overview and Scrutiny was at liberty to request a review of any
Council function of this nature and did not require a Council
resolution to enact such a review.

RESOLVED that

the fees and charges for 2011/12 as set out in Appendix A-H be
approved;

other than in cases where:-
a) fees or charges are statutory
b) fees and charges are set externally

c) fees and charges are established under separate
processes, for example Taxi fares.

INITIAL ESTIMATES REPORT 2011/12 - 2013/14

The Council considered the recommendations of the Executive
Committee for the Initial Estimates for the period 2011/12 to
2013/14 and high priority capital and revenue bids, unavoidable
pressures and savings for the same period.

It was apparent that the Council faced challenging times ahead and
the proposals put forward by the Executive were calculated to be a
considered response to a period of reduced central Government
funding. The level of reserves being maintained was above the



Council

21st February 2011

105.

minimum considered necessary but was seen as financially prudent
in a period of uncertainty.

The Council was focussing on economic development and
remaining a well-managed organisation, with considerable savings
to be achieved through shared services and business
transformation. The matter of pre-9.30am concessionary fares was
debated and it was reported that Officers had been requested to
prepare a report on the capacity of the Dial-a-Ride service to serve
the needs of those bus-pass holders who needed to travel at that
time.

RESOLVED that

1) the unavoidable pressures as identified in Appendix A to
the report be approved:

201112 £498,000
2012/13 £408,000
2013/14 £408,000;

2) the high bids as identified in Appendix B to the report be
approved:

2011/12 £232,000
2012/13 £232,000
2013/14 £232,000;

3) the savings as identified in Appendix C to the report be
approved:

201112 £1,802,000
2012/13 £3,444,000
2013/14 £3,071,000;

4) the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix D to the
report be approved:

201112 £867,000 (General Fund)
£120,000 (Housing Revenue Account)
2012/13 £11,000 ( General Fund)
2013/14 £10,000 ( General Fund); and
5) the use of balances totalling £515,000 be approved.
COUNCIL TAX — YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2012

Members considered a report that enabled the setting of the level of
Council Tax for the Borough for the coming year.

The recommendations of the Executive Committee were the



Council

21st February 2011

subject of the following named vote in accordance with Standing
Order 16:

Members voting FOR the motion:

Councillors Peter Anderson, Kath Banks, Michael Braley,
Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk,
Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, Carole Gandy, Adam Griffin,
Roger Hill, Gay Hopkins, William Norton, Jinny Pearce, Brenda
Quinney and Derek Taylor.

(17 votes)

Members abstaining from voting:

Councillor Greg Chance, Jack Cookson, Andy Fry, Malcolm Hall,
Bill Hartnett, Nigel Hicks, Robin King, Wanda King, Mark
Shurmer, Debbie Taylor and Graham Vickery.

Accordingly, the Motion was approved.
RESOLVED that

1) it be noted that at its meeting on the 12th of January 2011
Council calculated the following amounts for the year
2011/12 in accordance with regulations made under
Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:

a) 27,569.18

Being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance
with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax Base
for the year;

b) Feckenham Parish — 367.29

being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance
with regulation 6 of the regulations, as the amount of its
Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which one or more special items relate;

2) the following amounts be now calculated by the Council
for the year 2011/12 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:

a) £48,641,448 (including bids)

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 32 (2) (a) to (e) of the
Act.



Council

21st February 2011

(2011/12 Gross General Fund Expenditure)
£38,150,160

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 32 (3) (a) to (c) of the
Act.

(2011/12 Gross General Fund Income)
£10, 491,288

being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by the Council
in accordance with Section 32 (4) of the Act as its budget
requirement for the year;

(2011/12 Net General Fund Expenditure)
£4,716,488

being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates
will be payable for the year into its General Fund in respect of
redistributed Non-domestic Rates, Revenue Support Grant or
additional grant increased by the amount of the sums which
the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from its
Collection Fund to its General Fund in accordance with
Section 97 (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988
(Council Tax Surplus) and increased by the amount of any
sum which the Council estimates will be transferred from its
Collection Fund to its General Fund pursuant to the Collection
Fund (Community Charges) directions under Section 98 (4) of
the Local Government Finance Act 1988 made on 7 February
1994 (Community Charge Surplus).

(RSG + NDR - Deficit on Collection Fund)

£209.47

being the amount at 4 (c) above less the amount at 4 (d)
above, all divided by the amount at 3 (a) above, calculated by
the Council, in accordance with Section 33 (1) of the Act, as

the basic amount of Council Tax for the year;

(The average amount Band D properties pay for Redditch
Borough Council services)

£7,800

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in
Section 34 (1) of the Act;



Council

21st February 2011

(Feckenham Parish Precept)
£209.18

being the amount at 4 (e) above less the result given by
dividing the amount at 4 (f) above by the amount at 3 (a)
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section34 (2) of the Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax
for dwellings in those parts of the area to which no special item
relates.

(The amount Band D properties pay (except within the
Parish of Feckenham) for Borough Council Services)

£230.42

being the amount given by adding to the amount at 4 (g)
above, the amount of the special item relating to the Parish of
Feckenham, divided by the amount in 3 (b) above, calculated
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in
the Parish of Feckenham;

(The amount Band D properties pay within the Parish of
Feckenham for Borough Council Services including the
Parish Precept)

Valuation | Proportion of Part of Council’s area
Band Band D tax
paid
Parish of All other parts
Feckenham of the
Councils
area
A 6/9 £153.61 £139.46
B 7/9 £179.22 £162.70
C 8/9 £204.82 £185.94
D 1 £230.42 £209.18
E 11/9 £281.62 £255.67
F 13/9 £332.83 £302.15
G 15/9 £384.03 £348.64
H 18/9 £460.84 £418.37




Council

21st February 2011

3)

4)

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 4(g)
and 4(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set out
in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a
particular valuation band, divided by the number which in that
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of
the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in
respect of categories of dwelling listed in different valuation

bands;

it be noted that, for the year 2011/12, Worcestershire

County Council, West Mercia Police Authority and

Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service have
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories

of dwellings shown below:

Valuation | Proportion Precepting Authority
Band of Band D
tax paid
Worcester West H&W
shire Mercia Fire &
County Police Rescue
Council Authority | Authority
A 6/9 £692.71 £119.15 £49.10
B 7/9 £808.16 £139.00 £57.28
C 8/9 £923.61 £158.86 £65.46
D 1 £1,039.06 | £178.72 £73.64
E 11/9 £1,269.97 | £218.44 £90.01
F 13/9 £1,500.87 | £258.15 £106.38
G 15/9 £1,731.77 | £297.87 £122.74
H 18/9 £2,078.13 | £357.44 £147.28

having calculated the aggregate in each case of the

amounts at 4 () and 5 above, the Council, in accordance
with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act
1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts

of Council Tax for the year 2011/12 for each of the
categories of dwellings shown below:




Council

21st February 2011

5)

6)

106.

There were no separate items of urgent business for consideration

Valuation | Proportion Part of Council’s area
Band of Band D
tax paid
Parish of All other parts
Feckenham of the Council’s
area
A 6/9 £1,014.57 £1,000.42
B 7/9 £1,183.66 £1,167.14
C 8/9 £1,352.75 £1,333.87
D 1 £1,521.84 £1,500.60
E 11/9 £1,860.04 £1,834.09
F 13/9 £2,198.23 £2,167.55
G 15/9 £2,536.41 £2,501.02
H 18/9 £3,043.69 £3,001.22

the level of General Fund balances to be utilised in

2011/12 be £515,000; and

the level of the Redditch Borough Council demand on the

Collection Fund be £5,774,800.

at this meeting.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm

and closed at 9.19 pm

URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)

MAYOR, in the Chair




